

No. 10-1011

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

Hector Escaton,  
*Petitioner*

v.

United States of America,  
*Respondent*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

R10, *Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... iv

OPINION BELOW..... iv

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

    Summary of the Argument..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    Statement of Facts..... 3

    Procedural History ..... 6

    Standard of Review..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 7

    I. The Fourteenth Circuit Properly Held that the Fourth Amendment Does Not Require Government Officers to Have Reasonable Suspicion Before Conducting Forensic Searches of Electronic Devices at an International Border..... 7

        A. A Person Expects Less Privacy Upon Entering and Exiting the United States, and There Is a Significant National Security Interest in Using the Border to Screen for Risks to the United States. .... 8

        B. The Test Which Balances the Government Interest Against Individual Privacy Expectations Is the Sole Test Used in Analyzing Border Searches..... 11

        C. At the Border, an Individual’s Privacy Interest in his Electronic Devices Is Still Outweighed by the Inherent Government Interest in Protecting Its People. .... 13

    II. The Fourteenth Circuit Properly Held that Respondent’s Acquisitions Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) of the Location Information from Cell Tower Dumps, the Three-Day Records, and the Weekday Records Did Not Violate the Fourth Amendment Following *Carpenter*. .... 16

        A. The Government May Use Technology to Enhance Their Investigation Without Conducting a Search under the Fourth Amendment When a Person Has No Reasonable Expectation of Privacy and the Privacy Interest Does Not Outweigh the Interest of Security. .... 16

B. The Acquisition of Location Information from Cell Tower Dumps Did Not Constitute a Search Under the Fourth Amendment and Consequently Did Not Violate the Fourth Amendment. ....	20
C. The Acquisition of the Three-Day Records of CSLI Did Not Constitute a Search Under the Fourth Amendment and Consequently Did Not Violate the Fourth Amendment. ....	21
D. The Acquisition of the Weekday Records of CSLI Did Not Constitute a Search Under the Fourth Amendment and Consequently Did Not Violate the Fourth Amendment. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court**

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	10
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	1, 2, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	15, 16
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	6
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	6, 7, 12, 17
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	7, 8, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Kyllo</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1975).....	18
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	6, 7, 8, 10
